
Amendment 9839.2 to Wiley Read and Publish Agreement 1 

AMENDMENT TO WILEY READ AND PUBLISH AGREEMENT 

Amendment as of January 1, 2023 with Wiley internal number 9839.2 to the Wiley Read and Publish Agreement 
dated March 15, 2021 (the “Agreement”), by and between John Wiley & Sons, Inc., a New York corporation, 
111 River Street, Hoboken, New Jersey 07030 (“Wiley US”, and collectively with its affiliates “Wiley”) and 
National University of Ireland Maynooth, Maynooth University, whose principal address is at Maynooth, Co 
Kildare, Ireland (“Maynooth University”), acting on its own behalf and as non-exclusive agent on behalf of the 
other Members of the Consortium. 

In signing this Amendment, the parties agree that the following terms shall amend and supersede the terms of 
said Agreement as follows: 

1. The following Consortium Members shall be added to constituent members of the Consortium listed in
Schedule 4.

• Mary Immaculate College
• Dundalk Institute of Technology
• Atlantic Technological University (ATU)
• Institute of Art, Design and Technology
• South East Technological University (SETU)
• Munster Technological University
• Technological University of the Shannon: Midlands Midwest

2. Section 2.a of Schedule 1 under the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

2. Access & Hybrid Journal Publishing Fees.
a. Maynooth University, as agent on behalf of the Members shall pay a single, annual, non-

refundable commitment fee for the Access Right for the Licensed Materials included under
SCHEDULE 2: Licensed Material and for the Hybrid Journal Publishing Right during each
Contract Year specified below (the “Annual Access & Hybrid Journal Publishing Fee”), as
follows:

Contract Year 
One 

Contract Year 
Two 

Contract Year 
Three 

Applicable Time Period 2022 2023 2024 
Article Entitlement per 
Contract Year 660 670 680 

Annual Access & Hybrid 
Journal Publishing Fee per 
Contract Year 

€1,930,563.12 €1,935,220.01 €1,915,220.01 

3. Section 3 of Schedule 1 under the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

3. Gold Journal Publishing Fees. Maynooth University shall pay for the publication of Eligible Articles
in Gold Journals from a Gold APC fund an amount as specified in the table, which will fund the WOAA
balance administered by Maynooth University (the “Gold APC Fund”). The APC levied by Wiley for
open access publishing in Gold Journals will be at the Wiley APC for the journal, which Wiley has
discounted for the benefit of the Members as set forth in the table below (“Gold APC Discount”). Wiley
will deduct APCs due for each such Eligible Article from the total annual Gold APC Fund for the
Members on a first-come first-serve basis until the Gold APC Fund for the Contract Year is depleted.
If Members spend less than the Gold APC fund each year, then Wiley will transfer the excess funding
towards the agreed Gold APC fund for the following Contract Year, up to the last Contract Year of the
Agreement.

Contract Year 
One 2022 

Contract Year 
Two 2023 

Contract Year 
Three 2024 



Amendment 9839.2 to Wiley Read and Publish Agreement 2 

Gold APC 
Fund and 
Gold APC 
Discount 

€180,000 
Gold APC 
Discount of 

10% 

€ 300,000 
Gold APC 
Discount of 

10% 

€320,000 
Gold APC 
Discount of 

10% 

a. Funding requests are approved by Maynooth University or Member on submission of the
article.  If the article is accepted for publication, and the APC Fund is depleted, and the
funding request is approved by Maynooth University or Member, Wiley will invoice
Maynooth University directly in accordance with Wiley’s invoicing schedule and Maynooth
University shall pay such invoice having already approved the funding request.

Except as provided by the Amendment herein stated, all terms and conditions of the Wiley Read and Publish 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

AGREED AND ACCEPTED 

 National University of Ireland Maynooth, Maynooth University 

Signature: {{Sig_es_:signer1:signature}} 

Name: {{N_es_:signer1:fullname}} 

Title: {{*Ttl1_es_:signer1:title}} 

Date: {{Dte_es_:signer1:date}} 

John Wiley & Sons Inc.   

Signature: {{Sig_es_:signer2:signature}} 

Name: {{N_es_:signer2:fullname}} 

Title: {{*Ttl2_es_:signer2:title}} 

Date: {{Dte_es_:signer2:date}} 

Jack Hyland

IReL Director

20 Dec 2022

Townsend, Ben
Ben Townsend

Townsend, Ben
SVP Global Library Sales

Townsend, Ben
20th Dec 2022


